



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1098/2024**
YKK CORPORATION

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shruti Manchanda, Adv.
(through VC)
(M- 7678520846)
(shruti@unitedandunited.com)

versus

KC SAPRA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar & Mr.
Amit Mehta, Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Madhav Aggarwal, Adv.
for D-2 (through VC)
(madhavaggarwal.office@gmail.com)
Ms. Soni Jha, Mr. Sunny
Mehta & Ms. Treshhi, Advs.
for D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)

%

ORDER
07.07.2025

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **25.08.2025**.

IA No. 11116/2025 (u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay in filing the written statement on behalf of
defendant no.1 alongwith supporting affidavit)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not objected.

There is a delay of 66 days in filing the written statement and



the application is not objected to, therefore, the same is allowed and the written statement of the defendant no. 1 be taken on record. Replication be filed as per law.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff and defendant no. 3 submitted that the settlement talks are going on between the defendant no. 2 & 3 and the plaintiff.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 7, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)